
 

 
 

 

 
 

Area West Committee 
 

Wednesday 15th February 2023 
 

5.30 pm 
 

The Guildhall, 
Fore Street, Chard TA20 1PP 

 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 
Brian Hamilton 
Robin Pailthorpe 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Ray Buckler 
Dave Bulmer 
 

Martin Carnell 
Ben Hodgson 
Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Tricia O'Brien 
 

Sue Osborne 
Oliver Patrick 
Garry Shortland 
Martin Wale 
 

There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
Please note this meeting will not be available to view on YouTube. 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 6 February 2023. 
 

 
Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

 

This information is also available on our website     
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public 
 
The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee). 
 
Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions. 
 
At area committee meetings members of the public are able to: 
 

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed; 

 at the area committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to speak for 
up to up to three minutes on agenda items; and 

 see agenda reports 
 
Meetings of the Area West Committee are usually held monthly, at 5.30pm, on the third 
Wednesday of the month (unless specified otherwise).  
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be 
required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will be 
viewable offline. 
 

 

Public participation at committees 
 

Public question time 

The period allowed for participation in this session shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the 
consent of the Chairman of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total 
of three minutes. 

 

Planning applications 

Consideration of planning applications at this meeting will commence no earlier than the time 
stated at the front of the agenda and on the planning applications schedule. The public and 
representatives of parish/town councils will be invited to speak on the individual planning 
applications at the time they are considered.  

 

Comments should be confined to additional information or issues, which have not been fully 
covered in the officer’s report. Members of the public are asked to submit any additional 
documents to the planning officer at least 72 hours in advance and not to present them to the 
Committee on the day of the meeting. This will give the planning officer the opportunity to 
respond appro
[...]
o should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2023. 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area West Committee 
Wednesday 15 February 2023 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 December 2022.  
The minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Jason Baker, Paul Maxwell, Sue Osborne and Martin Wale. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

4.   Date and Venue for Next Meeting  

Councillors are requested to note that the next Area West Committee meeting is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday 22 March in The Guildhall, Chard, commencing at 
5.30pm. 

 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0


 

 

5.   Public Question Time  

This is a chance to ask questions, make comments and raise matters of concern. 

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s support on 
any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town. 

Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the item is 
considered. 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Community Grant to Merriott Tithe Barn Project (Executive Decision (Pages 6 - 13) 
 

8.   Update on Section 106 Schemes (Pages 14 - 23) 
 

9.   Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 24 - 25) 
 

10.   Planning Appeals (Pages 26 - 30) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 Community Grant to Merriott Tithe Barn Project (Executive Decision) 
 
Strategic Director: 

 
Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Deliver 

Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Nathan Turnbull, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: Nathan.turnbull@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462462 

 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant towards Merriott Tithe Barn 
project. 
 

Public Interest 
 

Awarding grants is a keyway that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community 
projects sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns 
and villages across the district. 
 
Merriott Tithe Barn has applied to the Area West community grants programme for 
financial assistance with the costs of Installing new guttering, new flooring, and damp-
proof membrane at Merriott Tithe Barn. The Locality Officer is submitting this report to 
enable the Area West Committee to make an informed decision about the application 
and has assessed the application. 
  

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Area West Committee award a grant of £8,085 towards Merriott 
Tithe Barn project, the grant to be allocated from the Area West capital programme 
and subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (Appendix A)  
 

Merriott Tithe Barn Project 
 

Application Details 

 
Name of applicant: Merriott Tithe Barn Committee 

Project: Installing new guttering, new flooring, and 
damp-proof membrane at Merriott Tithe Barn 

Total project cost: £21,391 

Amount requested from SSDC: £8,085 

% Amount requested 17.3% 

Application assessed by: Nathan Turnbull 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Nathan.turnbull@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

Community Grants Assessment Score 
 

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet 
the minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants 
policies. 

 
Category Max Score available Officer 

assessment 
score 

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 2 2 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 2 

D Need for Project 10 9 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 10 

F Financial need 7 3 

Total 38 27 

 

Background 
 
The Tithe Barn was gifted to Merriott Church in 1913 for the benefit of the village. It is 
held by the diocese and is run on a day-to-day basis by the Tithe Barn Committee. 
 
Tithe Barn was given to the Church for the benefit of the village and the church. The 
Committee has a duty to preserve this 14th century building for use by a wide range of 
groups and clubs in Merriott.  

 
Parish* Merriott 

Parish Population 1979 

No. of dwellings 882 

 
*Taken from the 2011 census profile 
 

The project 
 

The Tithe Barn is in danger of becoming unsafe, currently part of the hall has been 
cordoned off due to falling masonry. The west wall has moved, and heli-pins need to 
be inserted to stop further movement. External and internal repointing with lime mortar 
is necessary. This is the first phase of work that needs to be completed before the 
s
[...]
rd of its seats vacant). 
 

 The clerk to the parish council holds the: 
 

 Certificate in Local Council Administration; 
 Certificate of Higher Education in Local Policy; 
 Certificate of Higher Education in Local Council Administration; or 
 first level of the foundation degree in Community Engagement and 

Governance awarded by the University of Gloucestershire or its 
successor qualifications. 
 

 The clerk to the parish council has completed the relevant training in the 
exercise of the general power, or training provided in accordance with the 
national training strategy for parish councils adopted by the National Association 
of Local Councils, unless such training was required for the purpose of obtaining 
one of the above qualifications. 
 

If the conditions cease to be met following the resolution, the council will continue to 
be eligible until the next relevant annual meeting.  If the exercise of this power is 
curtailed by any restriction those restrictions will also apply to the General Power. 
 
In conclusion, if the parish council met the conditions above - it is eligible to exercise 
the general power and contribute to the expenditure of the repairs to the church owned 
property. 
 

Page 9



 

 
Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the grant of £8,805 is awarded. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
Following on from the November report £22,716 Area West Capital funding and £6,535 
Area West revenue funding was available, grants of £20,617 were awarded leaving a 
total remaining balance of £8,834. If £8,085 is awarded to Merriott Tithe Barn Project, 
the Area West Capital funding will reduce to a balance of £0 and the Area West 
revenue funding will reduce to a balance of £549.00.  
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the 
commencement of the project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment 
of the grant cannot exceed the grant award and is proportionally reduced if full project 
c
[...]
y in place at the time of the application. 
Acknowledge SSDC assistance towards the project in any relevant publicity 
about the project (e.g. leaflets, posters, websites, and promotional materials) 
and on any permanent acknowledgement (e.g. plaques, signs etc.). 

 Work in conjunction with SSDC officers to monitor and share the success of the 
project and the benefits to the community resulting from SSDC's contribution to 
the project. 

 Provide a project update and/or supply before and after photos if requested 

 Supply receipted invoices or receipts which provide evidence of the full cost of 
the project so that the grant can be released. 

 Complete an evaluation survey when requested after the completion of the 
project. 

 Note that they cannot apply for another community grant for the same project 

within a 3-year period of this award. 

 

Standard conditions applying to buildings, facilities and equipment 
 

 Establish and maintain a “sinking fund” to support future replacement of the 
building / facility / equipment as grant funding is only awarded on a one-off basis. 

 Use the SSDC Building Control Service when buildings regulations are required. 

 Incorporate disabled access and provide an access statement where relevant. 
. 
 
 

Special conditions 
 

Projects need to be completed within 6 months of award letter being signed. 

Page 12



03/02/2022 
 

Equality Impact Relevance Check 
Form  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty requires us to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations with protected groups. This tool will identify the equalities 
relevance of a proposal, and establish whether a full Equality Impact Assessment will be required.  
 

What is the proposal? 

Name of the proposal Merriott Tithe Barn Committee 

Type of proposal (new or changed Strategy, 
policy, project, service or budget): 

Community Grant 

Brief description of the proposal: Installing new guttering, new flooring, and damp-proof 
membrane  
 

Name of lead officer: Nathan Turnbull 

 
You should consider whether the proposal has the potential to negatively impact on citizens or staff 
in the following ways: 

• Access to or participation in a service, 

• Levels of representation in our workforce, or 

• Reducing quality of life (i.e. health, education, standard of living)  
 
A negative impact is any change that could be considered detrimental. If a negative impact is 
imposed on any citizens or staff with protected characteristics, the Council has a legal duty to 
undertake a full Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

Could your proposal negatively impact citizens with protected characteristics? (This 
includes service users and the wider community) 

NO 

Could your proposal negatively impact staff with protected characteristics? (i.e. 
reduction in posts, changes to working hours or locations, changes in pay) 

NO 

 

Is a full Equality Impact Assessment required?                   NO 

If Yes, Please provide a brief description of where there may be negative impacts, and for whom. Then 
complete a full Equality Impact assessment Form 
      

 

If No, Please set out your justification for why not. 

The Village Hall floor Improvements are to create and bring the hall back up to a usable standard.  The  
facilities are accessible to all abilities including those requiring wheelchair accessiblity, including 
provision of accesible toilets.  A full EIA is therefore not required. 
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date Tim Cook - 29/11/22 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield - 29th November 2022 

 

Page 13



 

 
 
 
 

Update on Section 106 Schemes 
 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Tony Lock, Protecting Core Services  
Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Kirsty Larkins, Director for Service Delivery 
Contact Details: Kirsty.larkins@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to give an update on the Section 106 (s106) schemes across 

South Somerset and update Members regarding the new system for monitoring s106.  
 

Public Interest 
 
2. Appendix A sets out the money we have received and allocated in relation to Section 

106 (s106) agreements.  The report also explains how the public will be able to view up-
to-date information through the Councils website. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. That Area West Committee agree to:- 

a. Note the contents of the report; 
 

b. Review Appendices A and B and identify any missing development schemes or any 
completed schemes to ensure an accurate and complete record of Section 106 
contributions.  
 

Background 
 
4. This report was presented to District Executive on 05 January 2023 and it was 

recommended that the report be circulated to all Area Chairman and Members to seek 
assistance in identifying any missing data.  At the Area Chairman’s discretion the report 
would be presented to the relevant Area Committee for a collated response. 

 
5. Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a local planning authority, 

to enter into a legally binding agreement or planning obligation with a landowner as part 
of granting planning permission. The obligation is termed a section 106 agreement. 

 
6. These agreements are a way of delivering or addressing matters that are necessary to 

make a development acceptable in planning terms. They can be used to support the 
provision of services and infrastructure, such as highways, recreational facilities, 
education, health, and affordable housing. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



 

 
7. Following Audit Recommendations for a complete and accurate record of all S106 

agreements, a team has been working on improving record keeping and reporting 
capabilities through the implementation of a new system called Exacom. 

 

Section 106 Data 

 
8. Appendix A sets out by area, the s106 contributions we have received between January 

2010 and November 2022, along
[...]
rd West Old Station Yard,Victoria Avenue,Chard 45,060.00 45,060.00 0.00
11/04212/FUL Chard West Mitchell Gardens, Chard 326,702.33 249,699.33 77,003.00
12/02448/FUL Chard West Manor Court, Chard 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00
12/04283/FUL Chard West Plot 5 Chard Business Park, Thorndun Park 41,743.00 41,743.00 0.00
12/04319/OUT Chard West Land at Avishayes Road, Oaklands Chard 169,944.36 15,141.24 154,803.12
14/05511/FUL Chard West Land North of Dolling Close Chard 83,856.89 83,856.89 0.00
18/02588/FUL Chard West Land at Jarman Way, Chard 28,916.46 185.35 28,731.11
12/03221/FUL Chiselborough West Minchington Close Norton Sub Hamdon 8,602.18 8,602.18 0.00
07/04736/FUL Crewkerne West Maiden Beech Land At Maiden Beech Cathole Bridge Road Crewkerne 799,608.50 772,920.00 26,688.50
18/01737/OUT Crewkerne West Land South Of Kit Hill Crewkerne 92,341.10 0.00 92,341.10 to be passed to British Rail
18/02363/FUL Crewkerne West North Street Trading Estate, North Street, Crewkerne 25,200.35 0.00 25,200.35
01/01991/REM Ilminster West Station Rd Ilminster 10,000.00 8,547.66 1,452.34
06/02906/OUT Ilminster West Shudrick Lane, Ilminster 138,994.62 138,994.62 0.00
07/05553/FUL Ilminster West Land at North Yard, 122 Station Road, Ilminster 42,148.00 42,148.00 0.00
13/04760/FUL Ilminster West Canal Way, Ilminster 543,533.48 416,362.68 127,170.80
14/00025/FUL Ilminster West Summervale Medical Centre, Ilminster 42,003.74 17,291.89 24,711.85
17/04802/REM Ilminster West Winterhay Lane, Ilminster 157,648.73 33,289.60 124,359.13
12/02126/FUL Merriott West Moorland Farm, Merriott 49,175.76 45,000.85 4,174.91
12/04940/FUL Merriott West Broadway Farm Barn Broadway 36,854.69 30,036.63 6,818.06
18/01917/FUL Merriott West Land off Shiremoor Hill, Merriott 35,304.46 0.00 35,304.46
10/03721/FUL Misterton West Bradfords Site,Station Road,Misterton 209,172.00 86,005.00 123,167.00
17/03074/LBC Tatworth and Forton West Manor Farm, Forton 97,960.00 97,960.00 0.00

P
age 20



Appendix B  
Application Details 

[...]
rs of the agreed Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
a. Comment upon and note the proposed Area West Forward Plan as attached. 

 
Area West Committee Forward Plan  

 
The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West 
Committee over the coming few months. 
 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the 
Chairman. It is included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and 
members may endorse or request amendments.  
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues 
where local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities 
and issues raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item 
Lead Officer(s) 

SSDC unless stated otherwise 
 

TBC Chard Flood Report 2 Jess Power, Lead Specialist – Strategic 
Planning 

TBC 
 

Parrett Trail Tunnel TBC 

 

P
age 25



 

 

 
 
 

 
Planning Appeals 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Specialist: John Hammond, Lead Specialist – Built Environment 
Contact Details: john.hammond@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the report. 
 

Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee.  
 

Appeals Received 
 

22/0024/ENF - Without planning permission, operational development in the form of 
construction of a building on agricultural land and the change of use of land from 
agricultural to residential.  
Land South of The Old Farmhouse, Down Lane, Purtington, Chard, Somerset, TA20 
4DH  (Enforcement Appeal)
[...]
 the context of the development plan, I have found that the proposal would be in 
conflict with Policies SD1, SS1, SS2, EQ2, EQ4, EQ5, EQ6, TA5 and TA6 of the 

SSLP. In this respect, I have found these policies to be generally consistent with 
the relevant aims of the Framework, where it says decisions should provide a safe 
and suitable access and give priority to pedestrian and cycle movements, conserve 

and enhance landscape and scenic beauty and avoid developments that would 
cause significant harm to biodiversity. Therefore, I give the conflict to these 
policies substantial weight.  

22. The proposed new property would make a modest yet meaningful contribution 
towards a shortfall in housing supply and would provide a family home that would 
generate short term employment opportunities during its construction, which 

weighs moderately in favour. Given the lack of information regarding the effects of 
the scheme on biodiversity and the effect on the AONB, the environmental benefits 

would be limited. For the above reasons, the proposal would not accord with the 
development plan when considered as a whole. 

Conclusion 

23. For the reasons above, and taking into account all other matters raised, I conclude 
that the proposed development would fail to accord with the development plan as a 

whole and there are no considerations individually or cumulatively that 

outweigh this. Therefore, the appeal is dismissed and planning permission is 
refused. 

 

 

 

J Hills  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	7 Community Grant to Merriott Tithe Barn Project (Executive Decision
	7 Community Grant to Merriott Tithe Barn Project (Executive Decision
	7 Merriott Tithe Barn grant EIR check form

	8 Update on Section 106 Schemes
	8 Update on Section 106 Schemes
	8 Appx A - Section 106
	East S106 Financial Update December 2022
	North S106 Financial Update December 2022
	South S106 Financial Update December 2022
	West S106 Fina

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

West 1  15.02.23 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held in The Guildhall, Fore 
Street, Chard TA20 1PP on Wednesday 15 February 2023. 
 

(5.30 pm - 6.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman) 
 
Mike Best 
Ray Buckler 
Dave Bulmer 
Brian Hamilton 
Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton 

Paul Maxwell 
Tricia O'Brien 
Sue Osborne 
Oliver Patrick 
Martin Wale 
 

 

 
Officers: 
 
Nathan Turnbull Locality Officer 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted 
immediately beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

392. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 07 December 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman of that meeting. 
 

 

393. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Martin Carnell, Ben 
Hodgson, Robin Pailthorpe, Garry Shortland and Kirsty Larkins (Director for 
Service Delivery). 
 

 

394. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

 

395. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would 
be brought forward by one week to Wednesday 08 March at 5.30pm in The 



 

 
 

West 2 15.02.23 

 

Guildhall, Chard.  This was to accommodate any planning applications which may 
need to be referred to the final Regulation Committee meeting on 21 March 2023. 
 

 

396. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Committee were addressed by a resident of Crewkerne regarding his 
planning application to build at Holly Tree Farm.  He outlined the history of the 
outline and reserved matters applications which he said had resulted in the issue 
of an unlawful decision notice to refuse the application as Ward Members had not 
been properly consulted.  He noted that 4 different planning officers had been 
involved in the application and he had not had the opportunity to respond to the 
officer’s report.  He said that he had submitted a complaint but he was happy to 
have the application reviewed and properly determined.  He asked that 
Councillors intervene to ensure it was resolved in a fair manner. 
 
One of the Ward Members, Councillor Mike Best, said he fully supported the 
applicant who had been granted outline planning permission in 2020 and 
although the Town Council had expressed concern, the Ward Members had not 
been informed of progress. 
 
The Chairman, Leader of Council and Ward Member undertook to follow up the 
points made with officers and respond to the resident by the end of the week.    
 

 

397. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 

There were no announcements from the Chairman other than to note the change 
of meeting date in March 2023.   
 

 

398. Community Grant to Merriott Tithe Barn Project (Executive Decision 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Locality Officer introduced the report for funding towards new guttering, new 
flooring, and a damp-proof membrane at Merriott Tithe Barn.  He said the 
proposed grant of £8,085 represented 17.3% of the total cost of the works.  He 
noted that the report had been deferred from the meeting in December for legal 
advice and he was pleased to report that SSDC were able to support the works 
as it was a community building.  He further reported that the project was 
supported by the Parish Council who had contributed £100.   
 
A representative of the Merriott Tithe Barn project advised that although the 
building was owned by the Diocese it was used as the village hub.  She advised 
that the building was open to both elderly and young residents alike and non-
profitable groups were able to use the venue without charge.  She asked that the 
Committee support the grant request. 
 



 

 
 

West 3 15.02.23 

 

The Ward Member, Councillor Paul Maxwell, advised that the building was a 
heritage and community asset and was a vital part of village life.  He said the 
grant was towards much needed repairs and he proposed that it be supported.  
This was seconded by Councillor Mike Best. 
 
During a brief discussion, Members voiced their support for the grant and when 
put to the vote, it was unanimously supported. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee agreed to award a grant of £8,085 

towards the Merriott Tithe Barn project, the grant to be allocated 

from the Area West capital programme and subject to SSDC 

standard conditions for community grants (Appendix A)  

Reason: To award a grant towards the costs of Installing new guttering, 

new flooring, and a damp-proof membrane at Merriott Tithe Barn. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

 

399. Update on Section 106 Schemes (Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Chairman noted that in the absence of the Director for Service Delivery, 
Members comments would be passed to her.   
 
One of the Ward Members for Crewkerne noted that the report stated that 
£92,341.10 was to be passed to British Rail for a footpath diversion, however, this 
would be for Network Rail and as the footpath diversion had been refused, the 
funding would not be paid until it was resolved.  
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 

 None of the schemes were close to their 5 or 10 year deadlines to return 
funding. 

 Under the new Unitary Council, Section 106 funding allocated to specific 
projects would remain with that project. 

 There were outstanding enforcement issues at Balsam Close, Winsham 
and needed assurance that Section 106 funding from the scheme had 
reached the intended recipients (village hall). 

 Where would off-site Section 106 funding be allocated after April 2023 and 
would any be available for the new Local Community Networks to 
apportion? 

 There would not be any money carried forward from any of the Area 
Committee budgets.  Any unallocated Section 106 funding would be for 
officers and Ward Members to consider and agree its allocation. 

 Can we be assured that live enforcement issues will continue after April 
2023. 

 A report on transitional arrangements for the new Unitary Council was due 
to be presented to their Constitution and Governance Committee. 



 

 
 

West 4 15.02.23 

 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee:- 

 a. Noted the contents of the report; 
 

 b. Reviewed Appendices A and B and identified any missing 
development schemes or any completed schemes to ensure 
an accurate and complete record of Section 106 contributions. 
 

Reason: To note the update on the Section 106 (s106) schemes across 

South Somerset and update Members regarding the new system 

for monitoring Section 106 agreements and contributions.  

 
 

 

400. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Chairman advised that some of the reports may not be ready for presentation 
at the next meeting of the Committee and they would be presented to the new 
Unitary Council.   
 
Members were content to note the Area West Committee Forward Plan. 
 

 

401. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Members were content to note the report that detailed the planning appeals 
which had been lodged, dismissed or allowed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


